

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:

CAPE WIND ASSOCIATES, LLC

EPA Permit No. OCS-R1-01

Appeal No. OCS 11-01

**INTERVENOR CAPE WIND ASSOCIATES, LLC'S
RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Geraldine E. Edens
Frederick R. Anderson
Daniel G. Jarcho
Elisabeth L. Shu

MCKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 496-7500
gedens@mckennalong.com

March 15, 2011

Attorneys for Intervenor
Cape Wind Associates, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. PETITIONERS' CLAIMS THAT CWA HAS RELOCATED THE STAGING AREA FOR THE PROJECT ARE BASELESS	7
II. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR THE BOARD TO REOPEN THE PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD	8
A. The Administrative Record Was Complete at the Time of the Final Permit Decision	9
B. Petitioners' Comments and Related Modeling Information Did Not Raise Substantial New Questions Concerning the Permit.....	11
C. EPA Did Not Fail to Respond to Petitioners' Comments	14
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	15

EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1	Declaration of James S. Gordon
Exhibit 2	EPA letter to CWA dated October 29, 2010
Exhibit 3	EPA Public Notice
Exhibit 4	EPA Memo from B. Hennessey to I. McDonnell

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Amerada Hess Corp. Port Reading Refinery,</i> 12 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2005)	13
<i>In re Amoco Oil Co.,</i> 4 E.A.D. 954 (EAB 1993)	13
<i>In re ASH Grove Cement Co.,</i> 7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997)	12, 13
<i>In re Cardinal FG Co.,</i> 12 E.A.D. 153 (EAB 2005)	7
<i>In re City of Marlborough,</i> 12 E.A.D. 235 (EAB 2005)	15
<i>In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, L.L.C.,</i> 13 E.A.D. 407 (EAB 2007)	9, 11, 12
<i>In re Gen. Motors, Inc.,</i> 10 E.A.D. 360 (EAB 2002)	15
<i>In re GSX Servs. of S.C., Inc.,</i> 4 E.A.D. 451 (EAB 1992)	13
<i>In re Power Holdings of Ill., LLC,</i> PSD Appeal No. 09-04, slip op. (EAB Aug. 13, 2010).....	7
<i>In re Prairie State Generating Co.,</i> 13 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2006)	11
<i>In re Zion Energy, L.L.C.,</i> 9 E.A.D. 701 (EAB 2001)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
40 C.F.R. part 124	7, 9
40 C.F.R. § 55.6(a)(3)	7
40 C.F.R. § 124.14(b)	12, 13
40 C.F.R. § 124.17	9
40 C.F.R. § 124.17(a)(2)	14

40 C.F.R. § 124.18.....	9
40 C.F.R. § 124.18(e)	10
40 C.F.R. § 124.19.....	1
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)	7
40 C.F.R. § 124.28(c)	9
45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980).....	7
